# STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

DW-09-051

In the matter of Pennichuck East Utility, Inc.

#### MOTION TO INTERVENE

NOW COMES the Town of Litchfield and respectfully requests that this Honorable Commission grant it intervenor status in the above captioned matter pursuant to RSA 541-A:32 Intervention.

In support thereof the Town of Litchfield states the following.

- 1. Pennichuck East Utility, Inc. provides water service within the Town of Litchfield.
- 2. Pennichuck East Utility, Inc. provides water services to approximately 1,417 customers in the Town of Litchfield.
- 3. Thus, the rights, duties, privileges, immunities and substantial interests of the citizenry of the Town of Litchfield will be affected by this proceeding.
- 4. Moreover, water costs in the community directly affect land value and economic development within the municipality.
- 5. The interests of justice would be served and the orderly and prompt conduct of the proceedings would not be impaired by allowing the intervention.

WHEREFORE, the Town of Litchfield respectfully requests that this Commission:

- A. Grant it full intervenor status in this proceeding; or
- B. Grant such other relief as is just and reasonable.

Respectfully submitted, TOWN OF LITCHFIELD By its attorneys HAGE HODES PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION

May 15, 2009

By:

Jay L. Hodes, Esquire

440 Hanover St.

Manchester, NH 03104

(603) 668-2222

### CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Motion to Intervene has been e-mailed this date to all parties on the attached service list.

May 15, 2009

Jay L. Hodes, Esquire

# STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

#### DW-09-051

In the matter of Pennichuck East Utility, Inc.

## NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND REQUEST FOR COPIES OF NOTICES AND PLEADINGS

Please take notice that Hage Hodes Professional Association, enters its appearance on behalf of the Town of Litchfield, New Hampshire. The undersigned further requests copies of all notices, pleadings, papers, applications, motions, petitions, requests, and complaints be given to the undersigned at the address below.

Respectfully submitted, TOWN OF LITCHFIELD By its attorneys HAGE HODES PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION

May 15, 2009

By:

Jay / Hodes, Esquire

440 Hanover St.

Manchester, NH 03104

(603) 668-2222

#### CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Notice of Appearance has been e-mailed this date to all parties on the attached service list.

May 15, 2009

Jay L. Hodes, Esquire

### SERVICE LIST - EMAIL ADDRESSES - DOCKET RELATED

Executive. Director@puc.nh.gov

Rorie. E. P. Hollenberg@oca.nh.gov

sarah. knowlton@mclane.com

Stephen.R. Eckberg@oca.nh.gov